

Nos. 12-10492; 12-10493
(consolidated with Nos. 12-10500; 12-10514)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUI HSIUNG,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HSUAN BIN CHEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI
District Judge Susan Illston

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
HUI HSIUNG AND HSUAN BIN CHEN**

Michael A. Attanasio
Jon F. Cieslak
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121-1909
(858) 550-6000
mattanasio@cooley.com

Counsel for Hsuan Bin Chen

Christopher T. Handman
Elizabeth Barchas Prelogar
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Hui Hsiung

May 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTIONS VIOLATE <i>METRO INDUSTRIES</i>	4
II. THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALY TO CRIMINALIZE DEFENDANTS’ FOREIGN CONDUCT.....	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT JUST ONE OVERT ACT IN THE UNITED STATES CREATES JURISDICTION UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT.....	28
IV. REVERSAL IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE VENUE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bertrand v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1960)	11
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Ind. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sendirian Berhad</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	29, 31
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	33
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Sullivan</i> , 601 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1960)	44
<i>In re Greene</i> , 223 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 464 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	28-29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledo Fin. Corp. v. Summers</i> , 122 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1997)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	18
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 756 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Angotti</i> , 105 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Arlt</i> , 41 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	44
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Cotten</i> , 471 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. Durades</i> , 607 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>United States v. Endicott</i> , 803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 2011 WL 500502 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Hugs</i> , 384 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Kessi</i> , 868 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>United States v. Lukashov</i> , 694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>United States v. McFall</i> , 558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)	31, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 238 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Ind. Co.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Pac. & Arctic Ry. & Nav. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 87 (1913).....	29
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002)	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 3 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	12, 24, 42
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 498 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1974)	43
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	40
<i>United States v. Rubinson</i> , 543 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1976)	39
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 893 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	40
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Varela-Rivera</i> , 279 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 24
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>United States v. Winship</i> , 724 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	26
<i>V.S. ex rel. A.O. v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Woitte v. United States</i> , 19 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1927)	29
<i>Wright v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 789 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	41
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	12-13, 27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 6a	13
18 U.S.C. § 1153	43
18 U.S.C. § 3328.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

128 Cong. Rec. H18,953 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1982)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 273b (3d ed. 2006)6

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 303b4 (3d ed. 2006)21

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403, Reporters’ Note 8 (1986)22
